Design Example Report
Title 24.5W Power Supply using DPA424G
Specification Input: -40 VDC
Output: -28V / 480mA, -65 V / 170mA
Application Telecom Line Card
Author Power Integrations Applications Department
Document
Number DER-43

response of the loop.  Components R17, Q1 provide the final connection of the to the
CONTROL pin of U4, with diode D5 preventing reverse biasing of the Q1 collector-base
junction when the base is below CONTROL pin potential (which happens at startup).
Resistor R17 in conjunction with R16 and R18 program the DC gain of the loop.
Page 6 of 23
Power Integrations
Tel: +1 408 414 9200   Fax: +1 408 414 9201
DER-43                         24.5 W Telecom Line Card PSU                     November 18, 2004
5 BOM
Page 7 of 23
Power Integrations
Tel: +1 408 414 9200   Fax: +1 408 414 9201
Item Qty. Ref. Description Mfg Part Number Mfg
1 1 C1 1 nF, 50 V, Ceramic, X7R, 0805 ECJ-2VB1H102K Panasonic
2 6
C9 C11
C17 C18
C19 C20
47 uF, 50 V, Electrolytic, Low ESR, 450
mOhm, (6.3 x 11.5) LXZ50VB47RMF11LL United Chemi-Con
3 1 C12 1 uF, 25 V, Ceramic, X7R, 1206 ECJ-3YB1E105K Panasonic
4 1 C13 220 nF, 25 V, Ceramic, X7R, 0805 ECJ-2YB1E224K Panasonic
5 1 C14 47 uF, 6.3 V, Electrolytic, (4 x 5.4), SMD EEVHA0L470WR Panasonic
6 2 C15 C16 220 nF, 50 V, Ceramic, X7R, 1206 ECJ-3YB1H224K Panasonic
7 1 C21 2.2 uF, 25 V, Ceramic, X7R, 1206 ECJ-3YB1E225K Panasonic
8 2 D1 D4 60 V, 2 A, Schottky,  DO-214AA SS26 Vishay
9 1 D2
100 V, 1 A, Ultrafast Recovery, 25 ns, DO-
214AC ES1B Vishay
10 1 D5 75 V, 0.15 A, Fast Switching, 4 ns, MELF LL4148 Diode Inc.
11 5
J1 J2 J3
J4 J5 PCB Terminal Hole, 22 AWG N/A N/A
12 2 Q1 Q3
PNP, Small Signal BJT, 40 V, 0.2 A, SOT-
323 MMST3906-7 Diodes Inc
13 1 Q2
NPN, Small Signal BJT, 40 V, 0.2 A, SOT-
323 MMST3904 Diodes Inc
14 3 R1 R2 R3 27 k, 5%, 1/8 W, Metal Film, 0805 ERJ-6GEYJ273V Panasonic
15 1 R5 619 k, 1%, 1/8 W, Metal Film, 0805 ERJ-6ENF6193V Panasonic
16 1 R8 499 k, 1%, 1/8 W, Metal Film, 0805 ERJ-6ENF4993V Panasonic
17 1 R11 215 k, 1%, 1/8 W, Metal Film, 0805 ERJ-6ENF2153V Panasonic
18 1 R12 220 R, 5%, 1/10 W, Metal Film, 0603 ERJ-3GEYJ221V Panasonic
19 1 R13 10 R, 5%, 1/10 W, Metal Film, 0603 ERJ-3GEYJ100V Panasonic
20 1 R14 9.53 k, 1%, 1/16 W, Metal Film, 0603 ERJ-3EKF9531V Panasonic
21 1 R15 9.09 k, 1%, 1/16 W, Metal Film, 0603 ERJ-3EKF9091V Panasonic
22 1 R16 2.7 k, 5%, 1/8 W, Metal Film, 0805 ERJ-6GEYJ272V Panasonic
23 1 R17 390 R, 5%, 1/8 W, Metal Film, 0805 ERJ-6GEYJ391V Panasonic
24 1 R18 5.6 k, 5%, 1/8 W, Metal Film, 0805 ERJ-6GEYJ562V Panasonic
25 1 R19 1 k, 5%, 1/10 W, Metal Film, 0603 ERJ-3GEYJ102V Panasonic
26 1 R20 47 k, 5%, 1/8 W, Metal Film, 0805 ERJ-6GEYJ473V Panasonic
27 1 T2 Bobbin, PR14x8, Horizontal, 10 pins, SMD S-1403 Pin Shine
28 1 U3
2.495 V Shunt Regulator IC, 2%, -40 to
85C, SOT23 LM431AIM